

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**THURSDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF DECEMBER****TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO****:PRESENT:****THE HONOURABLE MRS JUSTICE SUREPALLI NANDA****IA No. 1 OF 2022****IN****WP NO: 46381 OF 2022****Between:**

A. Ramchandar, S/o Pochaiah.

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in WP 46381 OF 2022
on the file of High Court)**AND**

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, MA and UD Department, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.
2. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Finance and Planning Department, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.
3. The Commissioner and Director of Municipal Administration AC Guards, Hyderabad.
4. The Nizamabad Municipal Corporation, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District, rep. by its Commissioner.

...Respondent(s)

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner	:	SRI P RAGHAVENDRA REDDY
Counsel for the Respondent nos. 1 to 3	:	GP FOR SERVICES
Counsel for the Respondent no. 4	:	SRI A. MADHAV RAO

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents to consider the claim of the petitioner for extension of the benefit of minimum time scale as per law laid down by the Honble Supreme Court in State of Punjab and ors Vs. Jagajith Singh and ors Reported in 2017 (1) SCC 148 forthwith, Pending disposal of WP No. 46381 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order. (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER**Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner.****Heard the learned Assistant Government Pleader for Services.**

The respondents are directed to consider the case of the petitioner for granting the benefit of minimum time scale as per the law laid down by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in case of State of Punjab and others Vs. Jagajith Singh and others reported in 2017(1) SCC 148 and pass appropriate orders, in accordance to law, within a period of

(2) Weeks from the date of receipt of copy of this order, duly communicating the decision to the petitioner.

SD/- N. CHANDRASHEKAR RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, MA and UD Department, Secretariat Buildings, The State of Telangana Hyderabad.(By RPAD)
2. The Principal Secretary, Finance and Planning Department, Secretariat Buildings, The State of Telangana, Hyderabad.(By RPAD)
3. The Commissioner and Director of Municipal Administration AC Guards, Hyderabad.(By RPAD)
4. The Commissioner.The Nizamabad.Municipal Corporation, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District. (By RPAD)
5. One CC to SRI. P RAGHAVENDRA REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR SERVICES, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SNJ

DATED:29/12/2022

POST ON 18.01.2023

ORDER

IA.NO. 1 OF 2022
IN
WP.No.46381 of 2022

DIRECTION

